SiRUSA

ERERAAE
INSTRUCTIONS BOOK

JDT828




smBz3REE A WARM REMINDER

IR T SIRUBA APP » TEASIRAVKERREEM - LUERISEMAVERE - APP 2RRMZIEHEH
RE -

please register your Siruba machine online or through Siruba App at once, as to gain the full
warranty protection. You may also acquire more useful information through Siruba APP. Apple Store Google Play

BRARET > BepbiiE » DUREMMEEBIELE (LU H For the sewing machine, automatic mechanic system, and auxiliary devices
BEKSE)  ET/EPETREeSETSESRRE S > th (hereinafter referred as  “machine” ), it is inevitable to conduct work near
TREEREEEEER o Bt 0 HRFEAZIERIZES » #(E moving parts of the machine. This means that there is always a potential
FET—E B (F AR EE W AR ME F AR - risk from the moving parts. Operators actually operating the machine and
RRECRRE S T Bk E R E RN ENE o service technicians performing maintenance and repair are strongly advised
iﬁ%%ﬂ%ﬁ%{{g&ﬁﬁﬁﬁéﬁ%%ﬁaééjﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂ%%&ﬂﬁ;‘é to read and understand fully the following instructions in advance.
VEERST TS o - The safety instructions include items which are not listed in the
B T 43 £ S ) US T AL STk M EE 6h 12 specifications of your product. It is the manager/supervisor’ s responsibility
;EE{EEE S%j@{i@fﬁ.ﬂﬁﬂ’]?ﬁ 5 A BE B AR Y IR to have their fellow workers fully understand before operation.
S BEARNS Fail to follow the instructions may cause damage to properties, severe
- injure or even death.
CEIETRIR :
Explanation of warning indications and labels.
EEEER
zﬁ& TEHEERANL T 8P - 2RI -
= TEREIZEN R
G HIGH VOLTAGE DANGER WIS » LB A
EEMIRS TR Do not open the power cabinet within 10 BESE -
minutes after the power off.
Be careful of its Machine moving
R movement. |
TR ERTEE = BOE areal
CAUTION H = i
NEE= WIEE L% A B - — Siay away and keep
z clear to avoid injury.
A luv High speed moving areal
- Stay away and keep clear to avoid injury.

EEIE AR WARNING LABELS T EIE R ERAT WARNING LABELS

FAR ERFEAREPEERIEEESEIIEM
% o

Be aware that holding the sewing machine
during operation can hurt your hands.

WD RER - 73R - LR ASEE -
Arisk of cut and injury from moving parts. Stay
away and keep clear.

BE - fEk o D DR R(E
Arrisk of electric shock. Stay away and keep There is a risk of entanglement in the belt
clear. N resulting in injury.

=RER ! B PRE -
Arisk of burn from the high temperature area.

INRAGEIRIAIER - TJREGERABEE ©
There is a risk of injury if you touch the button

Stay away and keep clear. carrier.

- . o —fk & 2127R GENERAL SAFETY INDICATIONS
BB | A - LB BRI - -

Avoid direct eye contact with the laser beam or HEBET AT
other light source. @ o

The correct direction is indicated.

VD ERERIEEE |
Arrisk of injury to head from upper contact.
Apply proper protection (helmet) and keep clear.

BRIENVEETR
Grounding connection as indicated.




BINBHREEHABREERRT B ERMENRE -
ERLVEETEERGANRER - BUERRAER  LEFRED
5 D BLL LA TR EIRFE /1255 - LBHBREE -

EI =
1. BATAR
(1) FERERIIS L SEREEIR I F MR E MR EHARAE
ARERFIRETFMERRPAS LUERERER -
(2 ELIEHEEEE THE EME - BRIEHRBE LAVIA
E o
Q) BULEHEERRAFE  UHRRBZHMERNESE -

@) BRI OMAMBIAE > FRAHBEASBRIES
He.

2. RERBRELIRR
(1) BIERIERE  WHEBATANRERIEAZERKAEFE

o

(2 BEREFERMETRRLE - EHI[EIMRIENIRIERT
AERREREAENRERGRN - I HE(FIES -

(3) = LML 2 EERETERITTRETMHR - IRFI5E
BBk 0 FARLLER o

(4) %ﬁ%ﬁ?%?%%*ﬁ%ﬁ REEHARRE  EEREL
WRE °

—

3. FEREE
(1) BARBR IR EREIFFRIARET AR - B IELEATE
BIEFM LECER T UARIR (FIES .
(2) ERtBEEIL1ZCt=R o EARIERMET RS EETERE
EBER -
(3) *%é—f@ﬂ%ﬂﬂl@ib F FARRBTERMBIEL - ABBT
HEE-

4. FF EEN R
() IREEAEBEBIREESERAA (RFE #2E) 8
BB - RIFIBFINRTET LR RERAEE
= WAILGE R ERRK
(2) BEANBRIFHER AT - BT EZBRIFAIFIR -
(3) HE=RAVHHERE LA S1BAVIRETETT ©

5. /BRI EIRMIER :
AMTRARIEIE | B TR 25 LBIR (AR BB EREN
%) BEREE - WS -

() BB TGN (URERE)
BITEE -

(2) 7 BRHBIRRIEENERA ) - TEIRIEHISEA - B
THESRTRRAR - A TRIENEE o

(6) EHRENE PR - MEE - LRERECR2EL
EE -

(4) EAEHERS (NERSAREE) - BEREE - LT
RO 25 1EEE -

6. ERTEIRARNS - LTI EWRIER - TIIMETRIR - LR
SHiZ - B - BEASK -

7. EtESMFILER - BEAFER > RRERAER -

8. B—FENENHBHIRTR @ MHAER - LE#REINGE -

Danger

An accident means
to property. ”
When it is necessary to perform service on electrical parts, be sure to
turn the power off and wait for 5 minutes or more before opening the
power cabinet/box in order to avoid electrical shock.

to cause personal injury or death, or damage

Caution
1. Basic precaution

(1) Read the manual and other papers supplied with accessories
of the machine before operation. Keep the manual and papers
at hand for quick reference.

(2) The content of this section includes items which are not listed in
the specification of your product.

(3) Always wear safety goggles and gloves to avoid accident
caused by parts breakage.

(4) For those who use a heart pacer, please consult the medical
specialist first.

2. Safety devices and warning labels

(1) Check to ensure all safety devices are correctly installed in
place and properly before operation.

(2) If any of the safety devices is removed for service cause, please
be sure to replace it back to position and verify that is works
normally before resuming operation.

(3) Always keep the warning labels adhered on the machine clearly
visible. If any of the labels missing or contaminated, replace
with a new one at soon.

(4) Fail to obey instructions above may cause severe injury or
death to the operators.

3. Application and modification

(1) It is prohibited to use the machine for any application other than
its original intention, or in any manner other than that prescribed
in the instruction manual.

(2) Never modify or alter the machine. Any unauthorized change of
the specification will not be covered by the warranty.

(8) Our company assumes no responsibility/liability to damages,
injuries, or death resulting from the machine which has been
modified or altered.

4. Education and training

(1) The plant managers/supervisors are obliged to provide
education and training to operators and service technicians. A
good education/training plan not only avoids personal injury but
also prevent damage to the property.

(2) Only a well-trained operator is allowed to operate the machine.

(8) Only a certified technician is allowed to perform service to the
machine.

5. Situations that you must turn off the power
Turning off the power: press EMG Stop (if there is one), switch
off the power, and remove the power plug from the outlet.

(1) When there is a failure or abnormality, press EMG Stop (if there
is one), switch off the power.

(2) To prevent accident resulting from abrupt start of the machine,
before operating the machine, always turn off the power and
switch on again.

(3) When cleaning or inspecting the machine, make sure the
machine stops completely after turning off the power.

(4) When performing service (i.e. changing of adjusting any
component), make sure the power is off and the machine stops
completely.

6. Remove the power plug by holding the plug section instead of the
cord to avoid electrical shock, leakage, or fire accident.

7. Turn off the power whenever the machine is left unattended
between works.

8. In case of a power failure or black out, turn off the power to avoid
damage or accident.



GRS ESE

1. EE
() EMERBENMERNS - FEEWREE  ERELTEEEN
B o BBEESHIE -
(2) HENESRIR 2 HE » MR EifEsZa i -
Q) BBnEI)  EXETEEFEHEEME -

2. 58

(1) EHF7ER1 - REMSBESTRME - LRAEEN T AEHM
FHRFERTERIEE -

@) i};’%ﬁ?ﬁ%ﬁﬁ% BIEIME_ERYETR » VDINE ERYET F ERE

3. 28k
3A. RAREARIZE

(1) FARERBB SR RS2 E SHAVREHETE - 1R
EREAMERT - FRYRSHBERN YL FEE
B EMRIIES -

@ MAEMERERR  RATERAEHEKSE  MAE
1R(FERAEIZEY - MEBHIB D THE -

3B. EAREAERE
1) ERREEROME DB AHEEETR -

2) BIREERTREMBINE SRR - BERTERMH L ER
BERRERZE D 30mm LLERTEREE .

(3) IHASAS TR BN o

) FERRBLRERREE - RIS HLRNEEN
8o

&

(
(

3C. it
(1) EH BB - BBRASEIERIETL -
) TEIRIERIEERIEH BT -

3D. B
(1) BEAER - WBEFAMESHEEX -
Q) MRBEBRHEE  FUVELREFEEELUIRREAL

LA

o8 o
AR

4. TEBAIRIRIERT
(1) ZBARLEIRAT - FERSATHIRER - B - BREFEE

TEESERS -
(2) BEREHIBARETAR—TIR
(3) HERBMIZ R ImER S EHE -
(4) REFEREEERE -

5. TE#R{Fh

PRECAUTIONS TO BE TAKEN IN
VARIOUS OPERATION STAGES

1. Transportation

(1) When lift or move the machine, please take the machine
weight into consideration and apply a safe manner.
Refer to the specification for the information you need for
transportation.

(2) Apply sufficient safety measures when lifting or moving the
machine to avoid falling or dropping.

(3) To avoid unexpected accident, do not reuse the packing
material for transportation.

2. Unpacking
(1) Before proceeding to unpacking, check the balance of
the machine and apply necessary tools to hold the proper
position.
(2) When unpacking, follow the instruction printed on the
cartoon. Be careful of the nails and chips when unpacking
from a wooden rack.

3. Installation:

3A. Table and Stand

(1) Only adopt a qualified genuine table and stand to assure
the holding support. In case you need to leave the machine
on a surface temporarily for service, make sure the surface
is strong enough to hold the weight.

(2) If casters are applied to the table stand, adopt casters with
a locking mechanism only and lock them well to secure the
machine during the operation and service.

3B. Cable and Wire

(1) The cables and wires must comply with the specification
and requirement.

(2) The cables and wires shall be free from bending or extra
force. Reserve a free space of at least 30mm between
cables/wires and the moving parts.

(3) Do not apply starburst connection when wiring.

(4) All connectors must be fixed securely. And always hold the
connector body when removing it.

3C. Grounding

(1) Grounding is necessary and must be done by a certified
technician. (2) Check and ensure the grounding is secured
before operation.

3D. Motor

(1) The motor must comply with the specification and
requirement.

(2) If there is a belt in the motor transmission, adopt or apply a
proper protector to avoid entangling.

4. Before Operation

(1) Before turning on the power, make sure all the connectors,
cables, and wires are free from damage, dropout, or
looseness.

(2) Check and make sure the pulley rotation follows the same
direction as labels.

(3) Make sure all the stand casters are locked or fixed in
position.

(4) Keep the working area clean from obstacles.

5. During Operation
(1) Always keep your fingers, hair, or clothing away from the
moving components and moving area. Do not place your
personal belongings on the machine.



(1) EBF > BRE X KERTERGBEESEE - TEREADS
EMNEERE -

(2 KB ESREN - RIFEFEHBHKUEHE - HB=TE
BRI RS o

()T‘*aib%ﬁ‘ké%ﬁ REERET IR T RSN THE
é o

(4) BRRAEEERBI > FIREHMIETZNEHE - K
D RAR BRI SRR T2 LE -

(5) HERFILES > FARESZEEEYN - IRRFEMERUAR
SRHEEE

(6) AERRIFEEENAREREFE -

6. B
(1) FIKERRBEIET - ERSBEVHREIRHERHA -

(2) FNFR AR IEABEIARAEEL S B8 - L ANLUBIKIRSE - NBE -
SENEKEEEANBHRE

(3) MEMBTNEEAZRE @ LAISKREEERIEERIFED

7. HEIERE

(1) AR AERENE TIZENAEsnETTHISIRTS - B atkass
BREE - ARARBOSHETER - MRRAIEFER
2 ERTEME AEFMERNEE » XARKT
BEMEE -

(2) AE AT E0 AT R TA2607 AL B R AT e
SR o

(3) EXIRBNR M (AT ) EITHHASRER - B HBREIR -
WA TBEST AR - LR RS IRRIED -

(4) TERRERE AR - REMBRHESHE -

(5) EH\H/E/?D% VR TR RRF LR EIR - WHEESH
TEFLE -

(6) ZID%LT’EE AR > YAMF IR FARARFEIR o BHER
REAC SRS B BT A R LLZ SR IRl 2B -

(7) BRIgAA bR - SLENRAPAEIR - #1 HAFe FR R 3 T- LUBEBR
% - EIRFEIRBAVET AR

(8) EHAGEEERELE - BIRAEK

8. TFIRIE
(1) MR ETRERETE -
Q) BRMEVERFARTE - ERKEITSEES 10% °

(3) FERS R E BB NREE - IRFETEE - FRES
BREMLIRE -

(4) HEBIREIRIE - =R 5 C ~35 C, HHHIEE 35%~85%.

6) RTREESFHEZEZER - ERAZIRLE(LMEH
KRy IENRARA MR EIR - WFHRE T EF R RIE -

6) BTREER  EBFTENLIERT - FF1LIRE - B
HWERER -

(7) DEHFBEER BRSNS - DEHRTE -
(8) KEHIESAREE » FEIR(FPIREVL EAIFSE -

9) BARBEMEL - BiRMmaE - LRSS (2TEH) EE
ABRBHEIFTEFRAFREEFNTT -

(2) The machine is designed to run at high speed. Always keep
your hands away from the moving area. Do not resume the
work cycle until the machine stops completely.

(8) Be careful not to be caught by the machine or components
when removing or resetting the machine.

(4) To avoid accident caused by abrupt start, when performing
service on the motor or belt, make sure the power is off and
the machine stops completely.

(5) A servo motor is silent as the machine stops. Be sure to
turn off the power to avoid an abrupt start. (6) Always keep
the fan and airway of the power cabinet clean from any
obstacle.

6. Lubrication
(1) Apply only qualified oil and grease onto the parts as
instructed in the manual.
(2) If the lubricant contacts your eye or body, wash it off
immediately. Consult a medical care if necessary.
(8) If the lubricant goes into your body accidentally, go to the
nearby medical care immediately.

7. Service

(1) Only a certified engineer/technician is allowed to perform
service to the machine, including adjusting and repairing.
Use only genuine parts for replacement. Our company
assumes no responsibility/liability for any accident caused
by improper repair or adjustment, or the use of any parts
other than genuine one.

(2) Only a certified technician or authorized engineer is allowed
to repair or maintenance the electric system.

(3) When performing service to air-driven parts, like an air
cylinder, first disconnect the air supply and expel the air
completely to avoid abrupt start.

(4) Check all screws and nut are fixed well after adjusting and
replacement.

(5) A periodical cleaning is necessary. Make sure the power is
off and the machine stops completely before cleaning.

(6) If the machine functions poorly or abnormally, stop the
operation and turn off the power. Contact the authorized
dealers or us to request for a technical service support.

(7) When there is a fuse failure, turn off the power, find out the
cause of the failure and apply solution to it, then replace
with a new one with the same spec.

(8) Periodically check and clean the fan airway and the cable/
wiring.

8. Working Environment

(1) The machine should be free from the affection of electro-
magnetic wave.

(2) The power supply should be in good and reliable condition,
the fluctuation of rated voltage should be less than 10%.

(3) Always check the air pressure and quality. Some extra
device might be needed if the supply is not reliable.

(4) The machine is designed to be used with ambient
temperature 5° C ~ 35°  C, relative humidity 35%~85%.

(5) To protect the electronic components and for safety cause,
when there is a frost resulting from a dramatic temperature
rise, disconnect the power and wait until it dry completely.

(6) For safety cause, when there is a thundering or lightening,
stop the operation and disconnect the power supply.

(7) Do not use TV or radio nearby the machine as to avoid
interference.

(8) Apply necessary protection during operation. Follow
applicable regulations set by local administration.

(9) For disposal of packages, lubricant, and product, please
follow the applicable regulations set by local administration.



e mAE OIL PLATE INSTALLATION 1
HRERR SR INSTALL MACHINE HEAD 1
PRENFRIPRIHE S L 2L ERZA%EE  KNEE LIFTER INSTALLATION AND ADJUSTMENT 2
BEHETHEL R MOTOR AND ELECTRIC CONTROL BOX INSTALLATION 2
R THREAD STAND INSTALLATION 4
yEbi] LUBRICATION 4
YR NEEDLE INSTALLATION 5
Breek BOBBIN INSTALLATION 7
AR SNEATH INSTALLATION 7
R THREADING 8
HEAEN) 2 BERE ADJUSTMENT OF THE STITCH LENGTH 9
EARgZTE METHOD OF CORNER SEWING 9
#EH) SEWING 11
fElE BACKSTITCHING 11
R BE THREAD TENSION 12
FRRER 1) 2 SRR ADJUSTMENT OF PRESSER FOOT TENSION 13
Al CLEANING 14
BRFSEB > BUER SERVICE PARTS POLICY 16

FRE TABLE CUT-OUT 17



1 HEHRBESEAQO* 4 BmAHEODO - (B 1)

2. FMBOMASRMES - BER—EHR -

3. BB ARG *2 KR U B0 - BETFO® *2 1§
HEE - (B 2)

4. BB MEOHBHMBO -

1. BREa ERORARE - (B 9)

2. BRI x2 FEARLIRLL °

3. SHERBMOMAZRFRELFE - BISHENESR
L2 H@ LR - HEERTEMBRIE L5 -

4. IEEHHORIARMFLA

5. iEEMBOBMARIRILA - EREEMA » M
AZ NG EFRED - ERATRIERT - EEETIRBENR
%o

. Insert four oil plate bottom spacer @ into the oil

pan @ . (Fig. 1)

. Put the oil pan @ into the flute of the table, and the

corners will be in alignment.

. Place 2 rubber spacers ® into the U shape flutes

and fix them by two nails ® .(Fig.2)

. Please secure the oil pot @ on the oil pan @ .

® 6 .
L, L s
V= f
<
L 1
— s
e
@
B 2/Fig.2

. Place knee lifting bar Q) into oil plate. (Fig.3)
. Insert 2 hinges (@ onto machine head top.
. Clamp the hinges @ onto the spacer @ and then

place machine head on the spacer @ on the work
table, which is on top of the oil table.

. Knock the pillow ® into the hole of the worktable.
. Be sure the pillow ® is fixed in the hole of the

worktable. If the pillow isn't properly placed, it will
loose when time goes by. It may cause unstable
movement when the machine head is tilted back.

3/Fig.3

4/Fig.4

P1



KNEE LIFTER INSTALLATION AND

i A =E
BB R R KNEE LIFTER
1. RERiRpIE R (E 4) 1. Knee lifter installation (Fig.4)

P2

RENRIFMIOE A h B B ENRITEIEQ L - M EE
RAZEHMOBEHIE -

- RENRIRRIIEREE (B 5)

(1) B3R EO R FENAIFMIEDHRE

(2) F2BRIZME® ©

(3) FEEBHRAA® - [FERRENAIRRIEARD IR AR
PEEAKI 2mm o

(4) FEESHEIRIE® -

(5) IMERIRIEQ@ o

(6) BHENZAAA0 » B BIMRAATE I AN PR ENFA IR ELR
AIREREAHY 8mm ©

(7) FZENRRENFAIRIINR - EIRHHOTERIMERS - 12
S IRRIERSHARAYEEEH 10mm » FIIEAAAOESREE o

Insert the knee lifter @ into the knee lifter bar @ and
use screw @ to secure it
2. Knee lifter adjustment (Fig.5)

(1) Lift up presser foot ® by using manual lifter
bar @ .

(2) Loose the nut ® .

(3) Turn the screw ® and let knee lifter bar @ is at
2mm distance from the lifter bar.

(4) Secure the nut ® .

(5) Loose the nut @ .

(6) Turn the screw (0 until the top of the screw is at
8mm distance from the knee lifter bar.

(7) Adjust knee lifter foot plate. If the screw @touches

(8) FHEEREE - HRIROHIE

the oil plate, it shall be adjusted by turning
screw The distance between standard foot
plate and needle plate is 10mm.

(8) Atfter all adjustments are completed, secure the

nut @ .

1 0mm

5/Fig.5

A BOEREEAKEE (O - BBHMASA
@) - BQ M5*10 AN BIEHHEHEE o
B. H$HQEEFEA T8l L1 @ M5*6 55
RNAIEHAEERE (OF | BT EEAEEE A

A EREREIEEIRL) o (B 6)

MOTOR AND ELECTRIC
CONTROL BOX INSTALLATION

A.install @D plate into the machine(note: the round corner is
up to the left ), then use @ M5*10 hexagon screw locking.

B.Install @ rotor on the spindle and lock with @ M5*6
headless hexagon screws.(Note: rotors should be in place
with the internal bearing of picture A). (Fig.6)



H&ER

Machine

OEE g \i5+6 MmN BT

= rﬁ Plate M5*6 headless hexagon screws
i BigRBRE
| B Rubber
-y

=

(@ F Rotor
@ M5*10 W7 BiZHH

M5*10 hexagon screw

M5*10

N SR BB
® M5*14 /<AEIZE%  M5*10 Headless
M5*14 hexagon Hexagon Screw
]’ A
B C EAIES .
C Position
—)
=
OFEF OF#H
Stator @.%:FE Hand wheel
Control box —_—

M5*22 A7X Btk

M5*22 Inner Hexagon Screw

6/Fig.6

C.#OEFEADEMLEIA® M5*14 ;97
BIZHHEER  EHAE B 12BE - B
FrEETEFFEeLETF MEEFEE
T SHEE 1.5mm( B FERRE ), (O &

RABTRIIEHSAKT  VOREIF

*?%ﬁ%%%fé%ﬁﬁéﬁ‘ﬁ °

D. i§@E R A SR (¥ AN A
® M5*22 /X BIRAHEHER (JF ¢ 8§ M5*22
ARNBIZRIBNT ZBX - BAEIEIIGR
B - 123EH I 8kg- 10kg)

E. #Iﬂ%%a%t%ﬁﬁﬁ%iuam REFBOF i

RABTEHER  FmP %ﬁ;iz‘**}’“ CiE

AIE6NEFIA0 M5*10 SESEA /N ARRAREHER o
L BHEEFERUERFE 1-2mm o (B 7)

C.Install ® stator on @ base plate and lock with ® M5*14
hexagon;take out the rubber as shown in picture B, and
visually check whether the rotor plane is parallel to the
stator plane. The flatness of the two surfaces should not
exceed 1.5mm.(NOTE: Pay attention of the magnet suction
when install the stator to the rotor,watch your hand, the
motor wire and the signal wire should be down. )

D.The @ control box is put into the machine head hole
position and locked with ® M5*22 Inner Hexagon Screw
(Note: Locking M5*22 Inner Hexagon Screw, the torquecan
not beovershoot, if too large, the control box coverwill be
deformation, recommended Torque 8 kg-10 kg) .

E.Adjust the machine needle to the highest position, and
then install @ handwheel at the end of the rotor shaft. The
handwheel p point is aligned to the control box C position
and locked with (0 M5*10 Headless Hexagon Screw.
Note: The position clearance between the motor and the
handwheel is 1-2 mm. (Fig.7)

BRBREA
Rubber plug hole

Rotor

1~2mm

Stator

7/Fig.7

P3



1. REHE O - (B 8) 1. Install the thread @ .(Fig. 8)
2 IRPLRERNERATI LA © 2. Install the thread stand on the up right side of the
table.

8/Fig.8
pE bz LUBRICATION
ARSI ATTENTION
(1) FBBRTEEMFR » TEEZRSRE TR (1)Do not connect the power wire before lubrication
BIRABIAINAT - MRS EE 0 RIBEEMREE o has done. Otherwise, if pressed the pedal
() BMEEME  BTERFREERTE @A mistakenly, the machine would operate and
EhEmRRERERE  AIEEEENE - B probably cause injury.
FEEMAERT - TrE TEER a8 TS (2)While lubricating, protective glasses and gloves
PRGNt KBRS - BRI ES o are certainly needed to wear to avoid injuries of
* BRI RTEF AR E —XERR - B RFHE eyes and skin from oil splashing. This splashing
REEREMZESAEER o ({EA MOBIL#10 might cause burns. Do not drink this lubrication
2l ESS0#32 ;8 ) oil under any situation, this may cause vomit
1 F AR (B 9) and diarrhoea. Also, keep this oil where children
FHEAHILOF - BERHINAZEREQ L2 M cannot touch or get.

R o (ERAIMAEARHRIM #10 ELEEFH 20W)

* Before use this machine, the first time use,
or use after long idling time, please oiled
sufficiently. (Use MOBIL#10 or ESS0#32 oil)

1.Fill the lubrication oil (Fig. 9)
Pour the oil into the oil hole (D until it reaches the oil
line of the oil sight window @ . (The adopted oil is
white lubrication oil #10 or spindle oil 20W.)

9/Fig.9

P4



2. 1L & EEFRIE A 75 M - (B 10) 2. Lubricate where the arrows indicate. (Fig.10)

2 A i P A o 3 % 0

$TRYZ2EE NEEDLE INSTALLATION
ABEIR ATTENTION
FEREENMEZAT > EHEEIRERE - THRER Turn off the power before installing the needle. Otherwise,
FEEAIRAT - HE2RE B - TREgEREE © machine will cause injuries when press the pedal incautiously.
(1) HE¥E R #dm - H5EHERQDEEZE EJEE, - ( (1)Rotate the pulley to make the needle holder @ to the
11) up dead point. (Fig.11)
(2) BEHQRRR  HEETQZ RMEEMAA - (2)Loosen the screw @ and insert the needle @ , so that
TFEESEEHARD - BHEBIRHO - the side with long flute can face inward, and push it to

the needle holder completely. Then, tighten screws ) .

11/Fig.11

1. IR FEEE (B 12) 1. Take the bobbin and sheath out (Fig.12)

(1) BEtQOEE L5EE - BREAZEFE (1)Make the needle D to upper dead point and remove the left
BEQ  BRFIEQM LHEE and right slide plates @ , then pull the bobbin latches 3 and
REBEVHERTD - take the bobbin @ out.

() BEOEZE L5EE  BREAEF (2)Make the needle D to the upper dead point and remove the left
BEQ  BRTIEQM EHEE and right slide plates @ , then pull the bobbin latches 3 and
PEENEH@ - RBENHERD rotate sheath @ and take the bobbin @ out.

12/Fig.12

P5



P6

13/Fig.13

2 HiEET IR (B 13)

(1) S BARAFIRE
(2) R FOF AL
(3) IR FIBRA AT - ERRTFOSHIEEE -
(4) HEHEIRREEQRET -
(5) FUAEFBPIRFHRRIE - fEHRRIERAE -
(6) FIFEEEMR - 1BIR=RFAAERS -
(7) BB FHRERETR - BRRBEQE B
[E1E -
A BRI FRUR B FIR SR - FREEH@
WFSENRERED - FRRE DRI TIFEED -
B. IEEERBIRHORABR T HBIFRE -
a RIBNNEFIRE - HEEMO -
b. BRDIEFIRE | RFEEMO -
c. REMTHRE  ZZIRFAIER) 80% °

. Wind the bobbin thread (Fig.13)

(1)Turn on the switch.

(2)Put the bobbin @ to the shaft @ .

(3)Wind some thread to the bobbin @ according to
the arrow direction.

4)Press down the winder press lever 3 .

5)Pull the manual lifter to lift the presser foot.

6)Press the pedal, and the winder will start running.

7)If the bobbin thread is full, winder lever @ will be
back automatically.

A.lf the thread is not wound smoothly, loosen
the screw @ and move the holder ® to the
less thread direction.

B.Adjust the bobbin thread volume by rotating
adjusting screw ® .
a.Tighten screw ® to increase the volume.
b.Loosen screw ® to decrease he volume.
c.Standard bobbin thread volume reaches

80% of the bobbin capacity.

—_ o~~~



1. BHLEFAR5EEE (B 14)
BhLEFHRsEE DR ARG IS T 18 - 35ER
SIRUBA M2 B & & FD ©

2 MTREE
(1) EEN G #e o RO E FSEE, -

2) HERFQMAREBOH » fRiEiEZH RN
BIFfR ©

(3) BEARIEZ T BIR(L -

(4) BHEN Rz A 0 HEEEREBEQEBIREHRED®
AjER -

(5) B AR RIATEAREE EROER A" > SR BHRIA
REBEROZA -

(6) A#RHIH 50mm ©

7) BEATFEECRL -

1. Anti-thread stuck spring (Fig.14)

Anti-thread stuck spring @D is used to prevent the thread
stuck, please adopt SIRUBA light alloy bobbin @) .

2. Installation of the bobbin

(1)Rotate the pulley and make the needle@ to theupper
dead point.

(2)Put the bobbin @ to the hook @ , and the winding
direction is as the figure indicates.

(8)Put the bobbin to the original position.

(4)Rotate the pulley to spin the hook 3 until the tension
spring ® is visible.

(5)Pull the thread to the gap A, and then pull
thread ® into the tension spring.

(6)Pull out the thread for about 50mm.

(7)Close the left and right slide plates ® .

1. iR FOMASHEOH - #BiE7IRNE 15 ik -
2. BB ISETE@EEE LIER - (8 106)

3. IEEHQOMARRER -

4. iR FIROER

5. MEAFRECRL -

------

15/Fig.15

1. Put the bobbin @ into the sheath @ .The winding
direction is as Fig. 15 shows.

2. Rotate the pulley and make the needle ® to the
upper dead point. (Fig.16)

3. Put the sheath @ in the hook.

. Return the bobbin bar @ to original position.

5. Close the left and right slide plates ® .

N

16/Fig.16

P7



1. £ F Ligai ke A - FRTFORGESLE 1. Rotate the pulley to make the take-up thread lever
EEFEFERMGE » BTSRRI o ( @ to upper dead point, this will be easier to thread
17) the machine and the needle thread will not fall

2. (A BIREE - down. (Fig.17)

3 REFIREEQZME BRI AN » TEHEEFER 2. Thread the needle from the left side.

HFE - 3. Finger guard device @ is ad ; ustable, and the

4. FREMEHZ AR ER - IRILEIRZ ARIZE EIF position should be lower when sewing.

fl - WA M A AR 50mm o 4. Thread correctly from rigid plate, and thread

through from inside to outside of the eyes of
the needles and pull 50mm to left and right side
seperately.

AR E et 2P @ BE A
Thread correctly from
rigid plate

AR ETIR 2 RAIZE EIFMA) -
W ASHR A A A HB 50mm
Thread through from inside
to outside of the eyes of the
needles and pull 50mm to left
and right side seperately

17/Fig.17

P8



BREpHRERRIR IR | HRENRRT $E T R BT EE T M)
R EAEERZEIRAZARE -
* B - fERP#iR o (B 19)

ADJUSTMENT OF THE STITCH
LENGTH :

Turn the stitch length dial @ , and rotate it clockwisely

or counter clockwisely to reach the ideal stitch length.

* The larger the number, the longer the stitch length.
(Fig. 18)

18/Fig.18

1. {2LEEtE (AMA) - BEELERE - BHEFEEH
¥ MESKEL  BHP-SHEEILEMER - 42
FRETEEE® 1000 rp.m. ©
(1) et 25 L1821 - BENME LERRORI L 21

B (E19)

1. To stop the needle bars (left and right)
Operate the stop lever after the needle has
penetrated the fabric and has stopped moving.
The sewing speed should not be over 1000 r.p.m.
while one the the needle bars has stopped.
(1)To stop the left need le bar operation, move the
stop lever D to the "L" position. (Fig.19)

Needle Stopped

—

£ 1% 1E

19/Fig.19

P9



(2) At IFIEEE  BEMFIEAIEORIR 21T
E ° (B 20)

(2)To stop the right need bar operation, move the
stop lever D to the "R" position. (Fig. 20)

]
=1k

Needle Stopped

20/Fig.20 21/Fig.21

(3) EMFIIAE LT EHAZES - IR TRIFQ - {FLLAEIR

OEBaEEEEIRL © (B 21)

2. 12 (B 22)
g 1/4" ZPBE
R AREIEE - RIGBIZEZEHE - IMgzit
B KBETAEZE L RIRSTRIRE L -

f -

2.

MM A 40 SR 2.9mm, $tEIE A 6 & FIH

(38)For restarting two needle stitching, press lever
@ , and the stop lever @ will return to the
original position (Fig. 21)

Stitch numbers. (Fig. 22)

For 1/4" needle width

From table 1, the fine side sewing and the fine

edge stitching can be done by choosing the stitch

length, the variations of the sewing angles, and the
point where the stitch starts

x1&EH- Example:
We can find out that a sewing angle of 40 ° and
the first stitching point is 2.9mm, the stitching
number is indicated to 6 from the table 1.
# BBOET
Stitch number 6 22/Fig.22
2 =
st ERBE 30° 40° 50° 60° 70° 80° 90° | 100° | 110° | 120" | 130° | 140°
2 - - - - 4.6 3.8 3.2 2.7 2.2 1.8 1.5 1.1
3 - - - 3,5 3.0 2.5 2.1 1.8 1.5 1.2 - -
4 - 4.4 4.4 2.8 2.3 1.9 1.6 1.3 - - - -
5 4.8 35 3.5 2.2 1.8 1.5 1.3 - - - - -
6 4.0 2.9 2.9 1.9 1.5 1.3 - - - - - -
7 3.7 2.5 2.5 1.6 - - - - - - - -
8 3.0 2.2 2.2 — — — — — - — — —
# 1/Table.1

P10



ABEIRE

() EEARER L2 IR L - BaRE -
AIREEBIREEE -

(@) anB FHZARAR - HEEIREAR - & IR 2
e - R EEF - MERIEE -
a. BFHRES o
b. RETELE TR
c. BT BT -

(3) EEAR  TEMBEAEEZMEREN
REAAMNKE E o ErEEEIBEAZEE
182 181E o

(4) ANHEERECE BENAIIIEE - T EMZ|ERRE -
REEEEFESHEER  MEE5|BHRENE -

1. BREFIRREDORK - (E 23)
2. BFERBEMGEIHR  EHEER B TR

FEEFEAZLE -

3 HETHEFECSHANY  MiEEEETF

g °

4. F16360RE ©
5. BA N EAMR » BRGARERD o

ATTENTION
(1)Sticking all the safety stickers on, it may cause injury

without these cares.

(2)Please turn off the power for the situations listed
below or accidents might happen while pressing the
pedal incautiously.

a. Threading.
b. Replacing needle or hook.
¢. Machine is not working.

(8)Do not touch any moving objects or place anything
on the machine, which may cause injuries and
machine damages.

(4)For machine with auto-lift device, do not touch the
solenoid. It gets hot and may cause sever skin burn.

1. Pressing down the finger guard device @ .(Fig.23)

2. Pulling the two needle threads with fingers, turn the
hand wheel until the bobbin threads showing up above
the feed dog.

3. Pull the bobbin threads towards you and check if the
threads coming out smoothly.

4. Turn the power on.

5. Press the pedal to start stitching.

BEREREOEEIFHET - XE  When the backstitch lever @ is pressed during sewing, the moving
EHAEER  BWMERE - X direction of the feed dog will be reversed. Once released, the moving
BEFAEAEES - (B 24) direction of the feed dog will turn back to normal. (Fig. 24)

24/Fig.24

P11



O X X
< ~L gz
@@Eﬁﬂ%y ﬂgﬁmﬂﬁ%y OO
IEHEREH) HECBELXRE  THRIBELFG - HEZBELKRLS  THRIZBEELXS -
Correct Stitching The upper thread is too tight, the The upper thread is too loose, the
lower thread is too loose lower thread is too tight
25/Fig.25
1. T2 B E (& 26) 1. Tension of the lower thread (Fig. 26) The tension
AR FREREEE A ABIEMORARE TR B of the lower thread can be adjusted by adjusting
B BthEIE  RERHHEMEENRE - the hook tension spring screw (D . However, the

tension also will be affected because of the kinds
of the thread and the variations of the materials.

55 Weak

26/Fig.26

2. MR RE (8 27) 2. Tension of the upper thread (Fig. 27)

B TIRRERE  HEBREZRERS - After adjusting the tension of the lower thread, the
adjustments of the tension of the upper thread
include.

(1) $RBNEE 1R 55 (1)Reducing the pressure of the presser foot.
(2) FREEHRERD (2)Winding the thread nut @ .

@ B&Strong 26 Mmm~31 mm

27/Fig.27 28/Fig.28

P12



ADJUSTMENT OF PRESSER

Bl Lo b FOOT TENSION
IERERER Correct Stitches
X x> x> pkét Skipped Stitches

Uneven stitch — Increase the pressure
of the presser foot

8 Wrinkles occurred — Reduce the
##ﬁ%)##% EELEABHT R 7D R 55 pressure of the presser foot

29/Fig.29

C o X o X > EIRA TG~ RpER Sy iges

* AR NFARERERT - RERITEIEHEE * The less pressure of the presser foot is better.
B\l - (& 28) As lon g as the fabric will not skip away from the

1. MERIZIEERD - presser foot. (Fig. 28)

2. BEENREMRARQORREEIRER S o 1. Loosen tension nut @ .

3. SHERMZMEERQ - 2. Wind the adjusting screw @ to adjust the pressure

of the preeser foot.
3. Tighten the tension nut @ .

HEZEES P EE
PRESSURE OF PRESSER FOOT ADJUSTMENT OF SCREW HEIGHT
SEF THIN MATERIAL 29.4N (3 kgf) 31mm
FREF % MID-THICK MATERIAL 39.2N (4 kgf) 28mm
Ef# THICK MATERIAL 49.0N (5 kgf) 26mm
< 2/Table.2
i - ADJUST THE THREAD LENGTH
: t ’IE/ i I|E oy =
1. tNi5% - $HEHNRBE 2HRFEHROES - (B 30) 1. Needle thread tension after trimmin g is con trolled
2. BAESHRZ ERFREE 33 -37 mm © by tension nut @ . (Fig.30)
3. BRANFREHDAE 1L - SHRERMERE ARG - RZIR 2. The standard len gth of thread en d after trimming
HHOBRERSS - SHEBRRENE - is 33 - 37mm.
3. lcrease the tension nut @ tension to reduce needle
* SHREMEAVRE EFEAMIBOREREE - thread length after trimming. Oppositely, reduce

the tension nut @ tension to increase the needle
thread length after trimming.

* Needle thread length after trimming is adjusted by
tension nut @ .

P13



£3%% Needle thread length

30/Fig.30

AR CLEANING
LIF 2B EERRETT  LRIFHERY » Bt The following cleaning process needs to be done
REEBSa 0 Rtz oh BB E —ERIEREE daily for maintaining machine at a good cond I
F - EERRT - TESHIT FIEIRRER - on and for prolonging the machine life Besides,

before restarting the machine after an idling time, the
following cleaning processes are needed also.
EEEIAE ATTENTION
(1) BIRENER] > ERERASEIR - B HIKEE 2 IBIRER (1)Turn the power off before starting the cleaning
WiRs - EERIRS © processes. Otherwise, accidentally pushing the
pedal may cause injuries.
(2)Be sure to put on gloves and protective glasses
Q) ERTH LFEREHE  BRIEHGHE for handling lubricant to avoid the eyes and the
T EEEIRBEE R E R KK 2 TR - skin injury, or fire occurring.
(8)In addition, do not drink the lubricant under any
(3) BRitbzob » TEAEAIERT » ARG FEEH o circumstances. Drinking it may cause vomit and
NG TS E AR KBRS 0 R/ NEEE o diarrhea. Keep it away from children.

31/Fig.31 32/Fig.32

P14



1. MeEE; AR (& 31)
1) BB o BETOIRAEI_LIRES
Q) FIRERAFREQ -
) BRI FQ o
4) BIEMBEEN Z RIS ©
5) EFIRERTO -
2. MR (B 32)
HEEf#EH SIRUBA Frf#E 2 B8k (MOBIL# 10)
1) Ranh EFEHREOZ K HEIBE - A5 miE
IEOOMA - BEESHEFEE -

@) BRAHEQME S M - FRFAROEMENE -
(3) SHELMIE®D -

3. &

F2EHR AR RiETRAR A CRR AR

1.Hook cleaning (Fig.31)

(1)Wind the hand wheel to lift needles @ to the
upper dead point.

2)Remove the hook covers @ .

3)Take the bobbins @ out.

4)Clean the lints inside the hook.

(5) Set the bobbins 3 back.

(
(
(

2. Oil replenished (Fig.32)

Please use the specified lubricant (MOBIL# 10)

(1) If the lubricant level is lower than the lower level
on the indication glass @ , refill the lubricant
into the lubricant hole @ until it reaches the
higher lubricant level.

(2) If the lubricant in the oil tank @ is full, please
loosen the oil pot @ to pull some lubricant out.

(3) Tighten the pot @) .

3. Lubrication

Please refer the indicates of the "LUBRICATION"
section to lubricate the sewing machines.

33/Fig.33

4. 1% (8 33)
(1) BE LIGE D EMERE o
Q) BEHEEREEENHM > WRBAIEFR o
(3) HRFEFIREEDHIE -
(4) BRERRIGR B AE o

. Inspection (Fig.33)

(1) Inspecting if the upper threads are threaded
correctly.

(2) Inspecting if the needles are clean and sharp,
or needed to be replaced.

(3) Lowering the finger guarding device @ .

(4) Starting stitches testing.

P15



To ensure the quality and safety of machine, all SIRUBA parts pass the highest quality inspection and
test. For any case of adopting non-genuine SIRUBA parts for replacement and service, it may cause not
only losing the warranty coverage, but also the unexpected damage to the operator and property.

In some cases, issues such as difficulty of obtaining parts might make it impossible for us to repair
or replace malfunctioning items even if the service period has not yet ended. We ask for your
understanding on this matter

To continuously provide our customers the high quality machines and service, we do not guarantee the
parts supply service for the discontinued models after 5 years since the production stops.

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

BIERKERINEENLE - ATA SIRUBA Bi4+19@:8 7 e E EARERAAIR - HRNEMRAIFESR
SIRUBA BR 41T IR AAEERVIEN - TEREERREEHEVBK - S rIREBEEHRFEMIENE
HMBIR o

FERLEERT - BMERFHAGRAER - BN LESTHSHE L ] R R IR A SR E RS EY
o FPIRKETRLL S E AR

BT NEAZFRESEEVHSRART - A TREBEEFL 5 FREENERIVTHHERT -

P16



Mounting

Semi-submerged

2022/04/29

Subclass Remark

ltem Code

DT828-T

DT828

SiRrUBSA

TABLE
CUT - OUT

By /UNIT:mm

FrER~t% /TOLERANCE: £2 %_
R&E (L):1070 /ZE (W) :10.3kgt5% a
RE (L):1200 /ZE (W) :11.3kg+5% m
~ o o ° o =
Oy o 8 2 =
e 1B
< ® N
S¥S X 5
4
| Rk
— - ,nlu < ™
& | be—v x (& mmm 0
_ 4_7 S o s 2
< A S 08 Ny A
) ol —— T oT— N
] I 3 N
Iy | TN TS P ol 4 o0
Bl 2 T B e ——— !
29 o o ezz S8 S
< N %
Szl N 0] |2 Am
< Q (@)
_ o
zes ) o
0s e e e e e e e QA e o ot e 0 o e et g e et e e ot
i AN
00—t /
BLACK H< -
GRADUATION GGl
(@] 0 €] (@] oy
w » — <
A T T O

P17



— M AN\ —
K SMAZIR ™R S)
KAULIN MFG. CO., LTD.
AR ERNNRRES » AERFEHRBSPHETHEZERRIIMNIAEAZETELER !

The specification and/or appearances of the equipment described in this instruction
book & parts list are subject to change because of modification which will without
previous notice.
DTY01.MAY.2022



